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Attn: Kendra Phillips

Response to ISRP

851 SW 6th Ave., Suite 1100

Portland, OR 97204

SUBJECT:  Response to ISRP review of Columbia Plateau Province FY02 proposal 25033, “Evaluate Restoration Potential of Mainstem Habitat for Anadromous Salmonids in the Columbia and Snake Rivers”

Thank you for providing comments on the subject proposal, and for giving me the opportunity to respond.  My response begins with a general discussion of the study areas and Subbasins within which the study areas fit.  After that discussion I will address specific ISRP comments on my proposal.

Because of the geographic extent of my proposal, I believe it was incorrectly placed in the Mainstem Columbia Subbasin.  The proposal is targeted at fall chinook spawning habitat relative to operations of three hydroelectric dams, one on the Columbia River (McNary) and two on the Snake River (Ice Harbor and Lower Granite).  In addition, one proposed reference study site is located near Wanapum Dam on the Columbia River.  As such, the study areas (page 5 of proposal) fall within two Subbasins, the Mainstem Snake and the Mainstem Columbia, with the majority of the work proposed in the Mainstem Snake.  The proposal form (Part 1) for the BPA Fish and Wildlife Program allows only one Subbasin to be selected as identifying where the work will take place – an author is limited to selecting one Subbasin from a “dropdown list” macro within the Microsoft Word document of Part 1.  Having to choose which Subbasin to select from this list, and without much consideration, I selected the Mainstem Columbia.

While misplacement of my proposal into the incorrect Subbasin may not appear significant, it resulted in the proposal being incorrectly categorized as a Hanford Reach proposal.  The majority of the proposed study sites (2/3) are located in the Snake River, and the proposed research is targeted at the Snake River fall run Evolutionarily Significant Unit of chinook salmon listed as Threatened under the Endangered Species Act on 22 April 1992.  The lower segment of the Hanford Reach is a proposed study site merely because the hydraulics there are largely controlled by the backwater influence of McNary Dam, much like the segment of the Snake River downstream from Ice Harbor Dam.  When adjusting forebay elevations at McNary Dam to elicit some hydraulic response downstream of Ice Harbor Dam, there will be a corresponding hydraulic response in the lower segment of the Hanford Reach.  When developing this proposal for Snake River fall chinook salmon, it seemed as though it would be an oversight of a missed opportunity not to include the lower Hanford Reach as a study site.  Nevertheless, this proposal is clearly not a Hanford Reach proposal.  If the ISRP and/or CBFWA reviewers deemed it necessary, the Hanford Reach study site could be eliminated from this proposal without affecting the extent to which this proposal addresses the needs of Snake River fall chinook salmon.

The following are specific ISRP comments on the proposal and my responses to them.

ISRP Comment #1 

“Do not fund unless an adequate response is provided that justifies the potential management application of the project.”
Response to #1
In the abstract (Section A, pg. 2) and the main narrative (Section F, pg. 12, Objective 5) the proposal states that, “This project will result in … recommendations to the region for adjusting hydrosystem operations to improve fall chinook spawning habitat, including alternative flow scenarios by water-year type.”  The research to be conducted under the proposal seeks to determine the extent of potential fall chinook spawning habitat downriver of Ice Harbor and Lower Granite dams.  The “benchmark” for making this determination will be the segment of the Columbia River downstream from Wanapum Dam, where in fall of 2000 over 9000 adults returned accounting for more than 2100 redds in a 5 km section of river.  The Wanapum Dam area will be used as a reference site, as an example of a highly regulated section of river that possesses the physical characteristics conducive to significant fall chinook spawning activity.  We believe the Snake River study sites possess similar physical characteristics as the Wanapum Dam area, and propose to determine if Snake River dam operations can be adjusted to mimic the hydraulic characteristics similar to the Wanapum Dam area.

Adjusting hydrosystem operations for the benefit of spawning fall chinook salmon has clear and significant management application – i.e., dam operations are adjusted to control the hydraulics (e.g., water surface elevations, depths, velocities) downriver of a dam, either to the benefit or detriment of fall chinook spawning habitat.  The management application of this proposal is analogous to the current, on-going, and ever-changing water supply-based management of Bonneville Dam for the benefit of spawning and rearing fall chinook and chum salmon in the Ives Island area.  As such, our proposed management application already has as precedence the management of Bonneville Dam.

ISRP Comment #2
“It is not clear that this study would provide information useful in restoring mainstem habitat.”
Response to #2
Because the mainstem Columbia and Snake rivers are nearly entirely regulated as a series of reservoirs, with small segments of riverine-like tailraces, the primary controlling factor in restoring mainstem habitat is hydraulics.  The hydraulic information resulting from this study is addressed in the proposal (Section F, pg. 8, Table 1; Section F, pgs. 9-11, Objectives 1-3), and summarized in Reponse #1 above.  

The secondary controlling factor in restoring mainstem habitat is the geomorphology of an area (e.g., channelbed and nearshore geology and topography; channel morphology).  Areas with the greatest potential for restoration are those with unconsolidated alluvium, complex bedforms (i.e., high rates of change in lateral and longitudinal elevation), and complex planform channel morphology (i.e., bars and islands).  Areas with these characteristics were identified from our previous work (Hanrahan et al. 1999, Battelle and USGS 2000), and will be evaluated in further detail under this study.  In this regard, identifying the location, spatial extent and configuration of areas with these geomorphic characteristics provides, “… information useful in restoring mainstem habitat.”  This information was identified in the proposal (Section F, pg. 8, Table 1; Section F, pgs. 9-11, Objectives 1-3).

ISRP Comments #3 and #4
#3: “The focus would be on three areas, including the Hanford Reach, where we seem to have a multiplicity of proposals that aim to enlarge upon the available habitat for spawning.  Certainly, at the least, the three or four proposals with that objective in common ought to write a joint proposal …”  #4: “This may be a worthwhile extension of other studies being conducted by PNNL.  But why is it not better integrated with those researchers?”
Response to #3 and #4
My response to these comments was largely provided earlier in this letter by explaining that this proposal is clearly not a Hanford Reach proposal.  If the ISRP and/or CBFWA reviewers deemed it desirable to retain the Hanford Reach component of this proposal, I would coordinate all activities and data sharing with other researchers.  Indeed, those of us proposing work within the Hanford Reach have already agreed to collaborate by creating the Hanford Reach Coordination Group.  I will be participating in a workshop to be convened by the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife to finalize the details of our collaborative efforts.

ISRP Comment #5
“There is a problem with the budget as presented.  Section 8 refers to 5.11 FTE and salary costs of $85,340.  These values do not seem consistent and the Key Personnel section only refers to 1.0 FTE?”
Response to #5
The FTE value provided in Section 8 was an administrative error.  The value 5.11 is the sum of FTEs for all fiscal years – 1.44 (FY02), 1.89 (FY03), 1.78 (FY04).  The difference between these individual FTE values and the 1.0 FTE identified for Key Personnel represents the combined use of additional technical and research staff.

Again, thank you for providing comments on the subject proposal, and for giving me the opportunity to respond.  I look forward to continued review and evaluation of this proposal.

With regards,

Tim Hanrahan

Senior Research Scientist
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